COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
CITY OF PROSPECT
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING
March 14, 2025, 2:00 pm

1. Callto Order

2. Approval of minutes from the March 4, 2025 meeting
3. Comments from Citizens
4. Mayor’s Report

5. Review of building plans and construction materials for a proposed commercial tenant
building at 8907H US Hwy 42.

6. Review of proposed Ordinance 648, Series 2025, AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE
AMENDMENT AND MODIFICATION OF CHAPTER 150: BUILDING REGULATIONS OF THE
CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PROSPECT. This ordinance amends building
regulations to allow for the construction of pool houses on residential lots.

7. Review of proposed Ordinance 649, Series 2025, AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE
AMENDMENT AND MODIFICATION OF CHAPTER 154: SWIMMING POOLS OF THE CODE
OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PROSPECT. This ordinance amends swimming pool
regulations to require the screening of pool equipment from view of adjacent
properties.

8. Adjournment

Members of the public may attend in person and see and hear all participating members at
Prospect City Hall, 9200 US Hwy 42, Prospect, Kentucky.



City of Prospect, Kentucky
Architectural Review Committee

March 4, 2025

Call to order 3:00P.M. Members present: Mayor Doug Farnsley, John Carter, Don
Gibson, Sara Hines, Robert Jacob, John Shulhafer, Lisa Stanley. Absent Kathie Sauer.

1. Approval of minutes September 25,2024 and January 22, 2025

2. Comments from Citizens: Terry Rankhorn addressed support for the proposed
amendment to City ordinances to allow for construction of pool houses.

3. Mayor’s Report: The mayor presented a list of upcoming City sponsored and
supported events over the next several months.

4. New construction building plans for a commercial tent at 8907 Hwy42 was
presented by the builder. The committee recommended alterations to the
exterior fagade to make it more aesthetically attractive. The builder will submit
a revised version for consideration. A motion was made and passed to
recommend to City Council to grant approval to allow the developer to proceed
with preliminary approval to City of Louisville.

5. The revised plan for the Prospect Point Shopping Center development to
incorporate a preponderance of brick on the new structure was approved and a
motion passed to send the recommendation to City Council for consideration.

6. A meeting to vote on the revised plan for the 8907 Hwy will be called once the
plans are submitted for review.

Adjourned 4:02 P. M.

Robert Jacob



CITY OF PROSPECT
ORDINANCE NO. 648, SERIES 2025

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE AMENDMENT AND MODIFICATION OF CHAPTER 150:
BUILDING REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PROSPECT

WHEREAS, Chapter 150 establishes a code of building regulations for the City of Prospect; and

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of the City Council to review ordinances on a periodic basis and
amend them as appropriate, and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that modifications, corrections, additions, and clarifications
are necessary to reflect the intent of the City Council,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Chapter 150 is hereby amended and modified as hereinafter set forth with old
language struck through, changes, and new language being underlined and reading as follows:

Chapter 150.02 RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS AND LOTS; RESTRICTIONS
(A) Floor area.

(1) On all residential subdivided lots within the city, except those platted and of record as of
November 19, 1984, the first floor area of a one-story house shall be a minimum of 2,500 square
feet; the first floor area of a two-or- more story house shall be a minimum of 1,600 square feet
and minimum square footage of a two-or-more story house shall be 3,000 square feet; the first
floor area of any other designed house shall be a minimum of 2,250 square feet and in no case
shall square footage of any multi-story house on a subdivided residential lot within the city be
less than 3,000 square feet.

(2) On all residential subdivided lots platted and of record as of November 19, 1984, the first
floor area of a one-story house shall be a minimum of 1,850 square feet and the first floor area
of a two-story house shall be a minimum of 1,100 square feet and minimum total square footage
in a two-story house shall be 2,200 feet and the first floor area of a one-and-a-half story house
shall be a minimum of 1,500 square feet. In no case shall total square footage of any house on
such subdivided residential lots be less than 1,850 square feet.

(B) Stories; square footage requirements. The number of stories shall be counted from the
front (street) elevation, beginning with the first story completely above ground from the front
elevation, and all square footage requirements within this section disregard basement square
footage. Square footage requirements to be heated living areas only. Open porches and attached
garages are not to be included in computing square footage area.

(C) Approval of plans. The plans of residence and/or garage showing the plan, type, shape,
height, material, color scheme, and location of same, and a completed application for building
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permit in the form prescribed by the Mayor, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Mayor or any other official of the city to whom the power of approval has been delegated by the
Mayor.

(D) Dwellings to be suitable to site and surroundings. No residence shall be constructed on any
lot that does not compare favorably in character, design, and construction with others in the city
and unless the residence shall be suitable to the site and in harmony with the other homes and
surroundings.

(E) Garages. All residences must provide for at least two car attached garages, unless the
subdivision lot is one acre or more in size in which event detached garages are allowed. In no
case shall any garage door face the street in front of the residential dwelling, nor shall any garage
door face the street to the side of the residence where the residence is located on a corner lot.
For this purpose a lot is a corner lot where each of two sides of the lot faces one or the other of
two intersecting streets and there are no other subdivided lots between either those sides and
the street it faces. Where lots are irregularly shaped and/or a residence is situated on a lot at an
angle, the garage door(s) may neither face either street not be located at less than a 30 degree
angle to any street. No carports are permitted and garages must be similar in design, character,
and construction as residences.

(F) Lawngrades, fences, house elevations, and location of house. Lawngrades, fences, house
elevations, and location of the house are to be approved in the same manner as the residence
plans. (See division (C) above.)

(G) Sewer or foul water. No owner of any property in any subdivision within the city shall allow
sewer water or any other foul water to stand or flow upon the surface of the property, nor flow
into or onto any adjoining property.

(H) No residential lot within the city which totals two acres or less shall be subdivided.

() An "outbuilding" is defined in § 150.56(A)(1)(a) and (b). No outbuilding shall be allowed on
any lot within a residential zoned area of the city unless the following criteria are met:

(1) Outbuildings are only permitted on lots of three acres or more. Outbuildings must be
similar to the residence in design, character and construction and shall not be a prefabricated or
manufactured structure;

(2) The outbuilding shall be at least 12 feet from any lot line;
(3) The outbuilding shall not be used as a garage;

(4) The square footage of any outbuilding built after the effective date hereof shall not
exceed 10% of the square footage of the main building on said residential lot; provided, however,
any existing outbuilding destroyed by fire or other cause may be rebuilt up to the square footage
it was prior to such destruction;

(5) The outbuilding shall not unreasonably interfere with the quiet enjoyment of neighboring
properties;
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(6) The outbuilding shall be buffered from adjoining properties by a minimum evergreen
opaqueness of 50% with a minimum six feet in height at the time of planting and shall be
maintained at all times as approved; and

(7) The outbuilding shall have received a building permit issued in accordance with § 150.55
hereof.

(J) Notwithstanding the restrictions in division (I) above, a children's playhouse may be
constructed on any residential lot so long as such structure contains only items suitable for
children at play and is at least eight feet from any lot line.

(K) Notwithstanding the restrictions in division (I) above, a gazebo may be constructed on any
residential lot for recreational purposes only as a lawn or garden decoration, to sit and enjoy the
open space and beauty of the landscape in accordance with the following criteria:

(1) The gazebo shall have a maximum square footage of 144 square feet;

(2) The maximum size of columns supporting the roof of the gazebo shall be no larger than
six inches across if it is a flat surface and eight inches in diameter if it is a curved surface;

(3) The gazebo shall be open on all sides with nothing between the columns supporting the
roof other than rails with spindles at the bottom and/or ornate woodwork at the top;

(4) The gazebo shall be constructed of wood, wood substitute, wrought iron or wrought iron
substitute;

(5) The roof of the gazebo shall consist of wood shingles or shall match the roof of the home
on the lot on which the gazebo is constructed, and the roof of the gazebo shall match the shape
of the gazebo;

(6) The maximum height of the gazebo, including any copula, if used, but excluding any
weather vane, spindle or other type of approved decoration on top of the gazebo, shall be 15
feet measured from ground level, and the pitch of the roof of the gazebo shall rise a minimum of
six inches every 12 inches (45 degrees); and

(7) A complete set of the plans and specifications for the gazebo shall be submitted pursuant
to § 150.56(B).

(L) Notwithstanding the restrictions in division (I) above, a pool-house may be constructed on
any residential lot of three-quarters (3/4) acres or more, that is used to support and provide
amenities for an adjacent swimming pool and may include changing rooms, bathrooms, storage
areas, and recreational spaces, in accordance with the following criteria:

(1) The square footage of a pool-house shall hot exceed 240 square feet.

(2) A pool-house shall not exceed a maximum height of 1 story.

(3) A pool-house shall have a minimum setback of 15 feet from any building setback line.
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(4) A pool-house’s construction style and materials must be similar in design, character,
and construction as the residential dwelling.

(5) All utilities run to pool-house shall be placed underground.

(6) Any pool-house that is to be erected within a deed-restricted community shall have
the prior written approval of the homeowner’s association before the issuance of any
building permit.

(7) A pool-house is a non-residential structure and shall not be used for human habitation.

(8) All pool equipment, such as pumps, filters, heaters, chlorinators, UV or ozone systems,
automation systems, and pool vacuum systems, shall be screened and placed at least ten
feet from the nearest property line. (see §154.06).

£ (K) Only one outbuilding (exclusive of a single detached garage) will be permitted on any
one residential lot.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage, signing, and publication
as required by law.

First Reading this day of 2025.

“Aye” votes:
Second Reading this day of 2025. “Nay” votes:
VETO: ATTEST:
Douglass Farnsley John S. Carter
Mayor, City of Prospect City Clerk
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AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE AMENDMENT AND MODIFICATION OF CHAPTER 154:

CITY OF PROSPECT
ORDINANCE NO. 649, SERIES 2025

SWIMMING POOLS OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PROSPECT

WHEREAS, Chapter 154 establishes a code of swimming pool regulations for the City of Prospect;

and

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of the City Council to review ordinances on a periodic basis and

amend them as appropriate, and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that modifications, corrections, additions, and clarifications

are necessary to reflect the intent of the City Council,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Chapter 154 is hereby amended and modified as hereinafter set forth with old
language struck through, changes, and new language being underlined and reading as follows:

CHAPTER 154: SWIMMING POOLS

Section
154.01
154.02
154.03
154.04
154.05
154.06

Permit required

Application for permit

Permit fee

Refusal to issue permit

Fence or similar enclosure to enclose pool area

Screen for pool equipment

15406
15464

154.99

154.07 Adequate drainage required

154.08 Disposal of debris, waste, or rubbish

154.09 Maintaining streets in clean condition

154.10 Stop work order

154.11 Above ground swimming pools prohibited within city

Penalty
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§ 154.01 PERMIT REQUIRED.

No person, firm, or corporation shall construct a swimming pool within the corporate limits of
the city without first making application and obtaining a permit therefore.

§ 154.02 APPLICATION FOR PERMIT.

An application for a permit, signed by the owner or his authorized agent, shall be filed with the
City Clerk. It shall provide any information as may be reasonably required by the City Clerk for an
intelligent understanding of the proposed work and its affect on the surrounding properties. The
information set forth in the written application shall contain at least the following information:

(A) The kind of pool to be constructed;
(B) The overall dimensions of the length, width, and depth of the pool;

(C) Aplat showingthe pool and pool equipment location on the property in relation to existing
structures, easements, boundary lines, and existing or proposed fences;

(D) Any effect on adjacent properties which can be reasonably expected to result from the
construction of the pool;

(E) What provisions are to be made for supplying the pool with potable water and for the
drainage thereof;

(F) The substance which will be used as fill and the anticipated disposition of any earth
removed;

(G) The time when construction is expected to begin and the length of time that it will take
before it is completed.

§ 154.03 PERMIT FEE.

The City Clerk or other official so designated by the City Council, as a condition precedent to
the issuance of the permit, shall require the payment of a $50 permit fee.

§ 154.04 REFUSAL TO ISSUE PERMIT.

If in the opinion of the City Clerk or other official so designated by the City Council the
construction of any pool may cause serious injury to persons or property, the permit shall not be
issued and the construction thereof shall not be begun until the applicant for the permit has
demonstrated to the satisfaction of the City Clerk, or other official so designated by the City
Council, that adequate provisions have been made to avoid serious injury to persons and
property within the city.

§ 154.05 FENCE OR SIMILAR ENCLOSURE TO ENCLOSE POOL AREA.

All pools or pool areas shall be enclosed by a permanent fence or similar structure surrounding
the pool area. Such fences must be completely constructed as full enclosures and must be
erected within thirty (30) days of completion of the pool basin, excluding plumbing. The fence or
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enclosure shall extend not less than four feet above the ground, and shall not be constructed in
such a manner that the facing of said fence barrier is constructed solely of horizontal members.
All gates shall be self-closing and self-latching. In all other respects, fences shall comply with the
requirements of Chapter 152. In addition to the foregoing, a temporary safety fence constructed
of vinyl mesh or other material suited to secure the pool area shall be installed at the beginning
of and during construction of the pool basin unless the pool construction area is currently secured
by permanent fully enclosed fencing. With respect to both temporary safety fencing and
permanent fencing surrounding the pool area, all fencing shall be fully placed and contained
within the property boundaries of the land of the pool owner.

§ 154.06 SCREEN FOR POOL EQUIPMENT.

All pool equipment, such as pumps, filters, heaters, chlorinators, UV or ozone systems,
automation systems, and pool vacuum systems, shall be placed at least 10 feet from the nearest
property line and screened by a green barrier or living screen composed of hedges, shrubs or
other plants sufficient to block the view of said equipment from adjacent properties.

§ 154-06 154.07 ADEQUATE DRAINAGE REQUIRED.

The applicant shall be responsible for seeing that adequate provisions are made for drainage,
both during the period of construction and after construction is completed. The applicant shall
ensure that water will not be diverted from its natural flow to the detriment of the land
surrounding the construction.

§ 154-07 154.08 DISPOSAL OF DEBRIS, WASTE, OR RUBBISH.

The applicant is charged with the responsibility of seeing that no debris, waste, or rubbish from
the project for which this permit is issued is discarded or abandoned within the boundaries of
the city, either during, upon, or after the completion of the project.

§ 354-08 154.09 MAINTAINING STREETS IN CLEAN CONDITION.

At all times, it shall be the duty of the applicant to maintain the streets in the vicinity of the
permit location in a clean condition. The street shall not be allowed to become cluttered or
covered with dirt or debris as a result of the construction and like activities.

§ 154-09 154.10 STOP WORK ORDER.

If at any time during an applicant's project, he shall be found to be in violation of any section of
this chapter or any work is found to be contrary to the provisions of this chapter or any other
ordinance of the city, or is being conducted, in a dangerous or unsafe manner, that work shall
immediately be stopped. The notice that work is to cease shall be in writing, and shall be given
to the owner of the property, his agent, or any person at the work site who is in a position of
authority and the notice shall state the conditions under which work may be resumed.
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§ 154-10 154.11 ABOVE GROUND SWIMMING POOLS PROHIBITED WITHIN CITY.

(A) In the interest of the public health, safety, welfare and aesthetics, it shall be unlawful for
any person to construct, install, enlarge or alter any above ground swimming pool in the city.
Above ground swimming pools shall not be construed to include wading pools, which are defined
as pools which have a diameter or maximum cross dimension of not more than eight feet and a
maximum depth of not more than one foot.

(B) Any above ground swimming pool within the city already existing as of the effective date
of this section shall be operated, maintained and screened from public view, so as not to create
a nuisance, hazard, eyesore or otherwise to result in a substantial adverse effect on neighboring
properties or to be in any other way detrimental to public health, safety, welfare or aesthetics.

§ 154.99 PENALTY.

(A) Any person violating the provisions of this chapter shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and
fined no less than $50 nor more than $500 for each violation as stated. Each day that the violation
continues shall be considered a separate offense. This chapter is subject to enforcement by the
Code Enforcement Board. A violation of this chapter shall be considered a civil offense in
accordance with KRS 65.8808.

(B) Any person, firm or corporation violating any provision of § 154.10 shall be subject to a
fine of $100 for each offense; and a separate offense shall be deemed committed on each day
during or on which a violation occurs or continues. In addition, any person, firm or corporation
violating § 154.10 shall immediately take whatever corrective actions are necessary to come into
compliance with that section. Section 154.10 is subject to enforcement by the Code Enforcement
Board. A violation of that section shall be considered a civil offense in accordance with KRS
65.8808.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage, signing, and publication
as required by law.

First Reading this day of 2025.

“Aye” votes:
Second Reading this day of 2025. “Nay” votes:
VETO: ATTEST:
Douglass Farnsley John S. Carter
Mayor, City of Prospect City Clerk
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